

No. 21-1244

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEIJING SHOUGANG MINING INVESTMENT  
COMPANY, LTD., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MONGOLIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ARBITRATION SCHOLARS AND  
PRACTITIONERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SARAH A. DOWD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC B. FISHER  
TRAVIS A. GONYOU  
BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP  
366 Madison Avenue  
Sixth Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 510-7274  
sdowd@binderschwartz.com

April 29, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>I. Stability of Approach Is Critical to a Premier Seat of Arbitration .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. <i>First Options</i> Aligned with a Common International Approach to Arbitrability .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<i>A. England &amp; Wales</i> .....	5
<i>B. Singapore</i> .....	9
<i>C. France</i> .....	13
<i>D. Switzerland</i> .....	14
<i>E. Sweden</i> .....	15
<b>III. Deviation from the Internationally Accepted Approach Upends Predictability and Warrants Review.....</b>	<b>17</b>
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>U.S. Case</b>	
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	passim
<b>Foreign Cases</b>	
<i>A v. B</i>	
[2010] EWHC (Comm) 3302 (Eng. High Ct.).....	7
<i>AKN v. ALC</i>	
[2015] SGCA 18 (Sing. Ct. App.) .....	12
<i>Amec Civil Eng'g Ltd. v. Sec'y of State for Transp.</i>	
[2004] EWHC (TCC) 2339 (Eng. High Ct.) .....	6
<i>Dallah Real Estate and Tourism Holding Co. v.</i> <i>Government of Pakistan</i>	
[2010] UKSC 46 (U.K. Sup. Ct.).....	7
<i>Electrosteel Castings Ltd. v. Scan-Trans Shipping</i> <i>&amp; Chartering SDN BHD</i>	
[2002] EWHC (Comm) 1993 (Eng. High Ct.).....	7
<i>Fiona Trust &amp; Holding Corp. v. Privalov</i>	
[2007] EWCA (Civ) 20 (Eng. Ct. App.), <i>aff'd</i> ,	
[2007] UKHL 40 (House of Lords).....	6
<i>GPF GP S.à.r.l. v. Republic of Poland</i>	
[2018] EWHC (Comm) 409 (Eng. High Ct.).....	7
Högsta Domstolen [HD][Swed. Sup. Ct.]	
2016-04-21 Ö 1429-15 (Decision).....	16

<i>Judgment of 29 November 1968, Impex v. PAZ,</i> 1968 Rev. Arb. 149 (Colmar Cour d'Appel).....	13
<i>LG Caltex Gas Co. v. China Nat'l Petroleum Co.</i> [2001] EWCA (Civ) 788 (Eng. Ct. App.).....	17
<i>Metal Distribs. (U.K.) Ltd. v. ZCMM Inv.</i> <i>Holdings Plc</i> [2005] EWHC (Comm) 156 (Eng. High Ct.).....	6
<i>Peoples' Ins. Co. of China, Hebei Branch v.</i> <i>Vysanthi Shipping Co.</i> [2003] EWHC (Comm) 1655 (Eng. High Ct.).....	6
<i>Peterson Farms Inc. v. C&amp;M Farming Ltd.</i> [2004] EWHC (Comm) 121 (Eng. High Ct.).....	6
<i>PT First Media TBK v. Astro Nusantara Int'l BV</i> [2013] SGCA 57 (Sing. Ct. App.) .....	12
<i>Sanum Invs. Ltd v. Government of the</i> <i>Lao People's Democratic Republic,</i> [2016] SGCA 57 (Sing. Ct. App.) .....	11
<b>Foreign Statutes</b>	
2, 4, 36 §§ Lag om skiljeförfarande (SFS 1999:116) (Swedish Arbitration Act).....	15, 16
Code de procédure civile [C.P.C.] [French Code of Civil Procedure] Articles 1465, 1506, 1520 .....	13
English Arbitration Act 1996, c. 23, §§ 30, 31, 32, 67, 73.....	6, 7, 8

Singapore International Arbitration Act 1994 Section 10(3).....	11
Swiss Federal Act on Private International Law Articles 186, 190 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Chan Leng Sun SC, Singapore Law on Arbitral Awards (2011) .....	1
Chan Leng Sun SC, <i>Time Limits in Challenging a Tribunal's Jurisdiction</i> , 23 J. Arb. Studs. 81–99 (2013) .....	1
Chan Leng Sun SC, et al., Report of the Law Reform Committee on Right to Judicial Review of Negative Jurisdictional Rulings (2011) .....	1
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of 1958 Article II(3).....	17
David Sutton, Judith Gill & Matthew Gearing, Russell on Arbitration ¶ 8–064 (24th ed. 2015)...	7
Eric De Brabandere, <i>The (Ir)relevance of Transnational Public Policy in Investment Treaty Arbitration – A Reply to Jean-Michel Marcoux</i> , 21 J. World Inv. & Trade 847–866 (2020).....	2

Eric De Brabandere, <i>The judgement of the Brussels court of first instance in R. v Mauritius of 30 June 2021 – Reflections on treaty interpretation, dual nationality, and the scope of review of arbitral awards in investment treaty arbitration, 2021 Belg. Rev. Arb. 366–392 (2022)</i> .....	1
Eric De Brabandere, et al., <i>Overriding Mandatory Provisions and Arbitrability in International Arbitration: The Case of Multilateral and Unilateral Sanctions, in Overriding Mandatory Rules and Compliance in International Arbitration 153–162 (Georges Affaki and Vladimir Khvalei eds. 2022)</i> .....	1
Eric De Brabandere, et al., <i>Unilateral Sanctions through an International Arbitration Lens: Procedural and Substantive Issues, in Research Handbook on Unilateral and Extraterritorial Sanctions 342–364 (Charlotte Beaucillion ed. 2021)</i> .....	1
Gary B. Born, International Commercial Arbitration (3d ed. 2021).....	12, 13, 14, 15
Kaj Hobér, International Commercial Arbitration in Sweden 187 (2d ed. 2021) .....	16
Philippine Supreme Court Administrative Matter No. 07-11-08-SC (Sept. 1, 2009).....	10
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1

UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration Articles 5, 16, 34 .....	9, 10, 11, 12
UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration, Explanatory Note by the UNCITRAL Secretariat.....	10
White & Case LLP and Queen Mary University of London, <i>International Arbitration Survey: Adapting arbitration to a changing world</i> (2021).....	passim
White & Case LLP and Queen Mary University of London, <i>International Arbitration Survey: Choices in International Arbitration</i> (2010) .....	4
